|

5

\ L

BHASKARACHARYA COLLEGE OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITY OF DELHI

T ——— | PUSA. NEW DELHI-110012.

The 17® Governing Body meeting of the College was held on 10" April, 2000

at 4.00 P.M. in the College. The following members were present:

I

Sh. K.S. Bhatnagar
\Chairman, Governing Body

Prof. Z.A. Nizami
Member Governing Body

Prof. R.S. Gupta
University Representative on the Governing Body

Prof. S K. Grover
University Representative on the Governing Body

Dr. Manoj Khanna
Teachers Representative on the Governing Body

Ms. Geeta Bhatt
Teachers Representative on the Governing Body

Dr. GR. Chopra
Member Secretary

Sh. N.N. Vohra expressed his inability to attend the meeting in writing. Dr. P.D.
Nigam; Sh. Jagdish Yadav; Sh. Ravinder Gupta and Prof C.P. Bhambri

informed telephonically that they would not be able to atterd the meeting.

ITEM NO. 1.

The minutes of the Governing Body meeting held on 21" January 2000 were

read and confirmed.




L=
ITEM NO.2

The Governing Body took note of the letter of thanks written by the Principal
to Prof. M.R. Parthasarthy, Ex Governing Body member, for his valuable contributions

during his incumbency as a member of the Governing Body.

ITEM NO. 3

The Governing Body took note of the minutes of the first meeting of the

Construction Committee held on 21% February 2000.

While on the subject of construction of College Complex, Dr. GR. Chopra,
Member Secretary updated the Governing Body on the developments. He clarified that
the construction schedule as decided by the said Committee in their meeting had been
altered by the PWD as the tender notice issued by the PWD for the construction of the
College building at Papan Kalan had to be cancelled due to some unavoidable
technical problem. The Governing Body directed the Principal to enquire from the
PWD the reasons for cancellation of the issued tender without any reference or
knowledge to College authorities. They also directed the Principal to bring to the notice
of Hon’ble Minister of Higher Education about the inordinate delay in the construction

of the College Building by the PWD without taking into confidence.

ITEM NO. 4

Three officials of the College viz. 01 Mali and 02 dafiris were appointed during the
year 1998-99 as per the grades available under the UGC guidelines. However, later on
it transpired from a communication from the University of Delhi that the pay scales of
these positions were reduced effective from 10/4/98 and consequently the pay scales of
these functionaries had to be revised to the lower scales w.e.f. that date. The College
Principal while giving effect to the revised (lower) pay scales, however, suggested that
having regard to the fact that the pay fixation of the officials was always done as per
the prescribed and approved pay scales of these posts and the salary had been drawn by
them and paid by the College in the bonafide belief that they were so entitled, it would
not be fair and equitable if they were later made to refund the so called “excess”

amount drawn by them effective from the date of initial appointment because of change

2



0L

in the perception of Delhi University. He, therefore, recommended for consideration of
Governing Body that the pay scales as now advised by the University be made effective
from 1/12/99 i.e. from the first month after the receipt of this advise and that only the
“excess” amount for the period from 1/12/97 to the end of February, 2000 may be
recovered from them.

The Governing Body considered the matter and felt that, all things considered
the recommendation of the Principal which was logical may be accepted so that these
lower category officials are not subject to any serious financial hardship which full
recovery of excess amounts might entail. The final position as it would emerge would

be as follows:

S.No. Name & Designation Amt. Due to be Amt. Recovered Amt. Waived off
Recovered from from 1.12.99 to
29.2.2000

J. Sh. Satya Pal Maurya Rs. 2947/- Rs. 552/- Rs.2395/-

Mali, (5.6.98 10 29.02.2000) (froiii 05.6.98 - 30.11.99)
2, Sh. Bir Singh Rs.1196/- Rs.702/- Rs.494/-

Daftri, (28.6.991029.2.99) (from 28.6.99 - 30.11.99)
3. Ms. Harmeet Kaur Rs.1196/- Rs.702/- Rs.494/-

Daftri (28.6.99 10 29.2.99) (from 28.6.99 - 30.11.99)

These pay fixation were finally approved along with the recommended wages.
ITEM NO. 5

The Member Secretary placed before the Governing Body the fee structure of College
of Applied Sciences for Women, Jhilmil Colony and the proposed new fee structure of

the College for the year 2000-2001.

The committee considered the proposed fee structure in details and approved
change in the heading of Sr. No.21 from “Function, Cultural Activities, Seminar &
Excursion etc. fees’ be substituted by “Cultural Activities, Industrial Seminar &

Educational Tours” (Annexure-I).

A comparative summary of fee structure of the College for the year 1999-2000
along with the fee structure of College of Applied Science for women and the proposed

fee structure was considered by the committee. The committee noted the following:

3



g
College fees

A-3 That the College has enhanced the Magazine fee from Rs.30/- to Rs.125/- as the
fee charged from the students was not sufficient to procure all the Science Magazines
and related material required by the students.

A-4 The Library and Reading Room fee has been enhanced from Rs.150/- to Rs.500/-

keeping in view the price hike of the books and journals.

A-7 The water and electricity fee has been enhanced from Rs.30/- to Rs.150/-

consequent upon the revision of water and electricity charges

A-8 The laboratory fee from Rs.250/- to Rs.750/- has been enhanced as the price of

glass equipment and chemicals have increased.

A-9 The committee noted that for the past four year the College has not been charging
any Computer fee from the Students. The committee noted that the maintenance of the
Computer and its laboratory needs lot of expenses and approved that a sum of Rs.250/-

be charged as computer fees from this academic session.

A-10 The medical fee has been enhanced from Rs.10/- to Rs.25/-. The amount is being

charged to meet eventuality.

£:-20 The sports fee has been enhanced from Rs.150 to Rs$.200/- in order to provide
indoor games to the students.

%The committeg was ,i‘nf;md that the College celebrates its annual function every
year and requires a_.l\luge amount of funds for the purpose. In the past some of the
comPanies had been donating the money for the purpose but now they hesitated this
tjmg. According it was proposed to enhance the industrial visit/edgeational tours 5
bH'FHW actjvities and seminars fee from Rs.350/- to Rs 750/ The coliege also

Prapases t organise seminars from this year.



o3

ITEM NO. 6

The Governing Body approved the appointment on permanent basis of Ms. Ankita
Dharam as Technical Assistant in the pay scale of Rs.4500-7000 w.e.f 3.3.2000 with

next increment on 1.3.2001 if otherwise, admissible.

ITEM NO. 7

The Governing Body approved the appointment of Sh. Suresh Kumar, Laboratory
Attendant on purely ad-hoc basis for a period of 89 days in the pay scale of 2650-4000.

ITEM NO. 8

With the permission of the Chairman, the Member Secretary informed the Governing
Body that he had appointed a Chowkidar-cum-Mali on a purely temporary we.f
7.4.2000 to look after the safety of the Plants and the }ube well at the College plot at
Papan Kalan.

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the chair.

A

\\%)J(\klj/k«x\, , Bl o,

CHAIRMAN, MEMBER SECRETARY
GOVERNING M GOVERNING BODY

7







